#### **ORDINANCE 4916**

# **City of Goshen Ambulance User Fee Schedule**

BE IT ORDAINED by the Goshen Common Council that:

#### Section 1. Ambulance User Fees

(A) Individuals receiving ambulance services provided by the Goshen Fire Department shall pay the fees in accordance with the following user fee schedule:

Level of Service	Resident	Non-Resident
Basic Life Support Non-Transport	\$128	\$171
Basic Life Support	\$321	\$428
Basic Life Support - Emergency	\$514	\$685
Advanced Life Support Non-Transport	\$193	\$257
Advanced Life Support, Level 1	\$385	\$514
Advanced Life Support, Level 1 - Emergency	\$610	\$813
Advanced Life Support, Level 2	\$883	\$1,177
Mileage per loaded mile, minimum one mile	\$11	\$11

- (B) The above user fees shall be charged for each patient run occurrence. There shall be no additional charge if someone accompanies a patient being transported.
- (C) For the purposes of the ordinance, a "Resident" shall mean a person who resides in the corporate boundaries of the City of Goshen at the time service is rendered. A "Non-Resident" shall mean a person who does not reside in the corporate boundaries of the City of Goshen at the time service is rendered.

## Section 2. Other Ordinances; Savings Clause

- (A) This ordinance shall not affect the validity or a person's liability for the payment of any bill for ambulance services accruing prior to the effective date of this ordinance.
- (B) This ordinance shall replace Ordinance 4598.

### **Section 3.** Effective Date

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and adoption according to the laws of the State of Indiana.

PASSED by the Goshen Common Council on Oly 1815 2017 Presiding Officer	
Attest:	
Shair McKee	
Angie McKee, Clerk-Treasurer	
PRESENTED to the Mayor of the City of Goshen on July 20, 2017 at 3:30	) <u> </u>
Angie McKee	
Angie McKee, Clerk-Treasurer	
APPROVED and ADOPTED on July 20, 2017.	
_ < PAPENT	
Jeremy P Stutsman, Mayor	